As disclosed in Note 36 to the financial statements, the Bank merged with six financial institutions during the period.  The condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Malaysian Accounting The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group and the Bank for the condensed interim The audit report of the latest audited annual financial statements was not subject to any qualification The business operations of the Group and the Bank have not been affected by any material seasonal or cyclical There were no unusual items affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group and the There were no significant changes in estimates arising from prior financial period/year that have a material effect There were no cancellation, repurchase, resale or repayment of debt and equity securities during the current

25

HONG LEONG INVESTMENT BANK BERHAD

(Formerly known as MIMB INVESTMENT BANK BERHAD)(10209-W)

EXPLANATORY NOTES

34. Adoption of MFRS 1 and changes in accounting policies

(A) Adoption of MFRS 1

(i) MFRS 1 mandatory exceptions

Estimates

(ii) MFRS 1 exemption options

Designation of previously recognised financial instruments

(iii) Explanation of transition from FRSs to MFRSs

(B) Impact on adoption of MRFSs

(i) Impacts on Statements of Financial Position

As at 1 January 2011

As

previously

reported

Adoption of

MFRS 139 As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

The Group

Assets

Loans and advances

- Net loans and advances   84,882 1,122   86,004

- Collective impairment allowances (1,294)   1,122   (172)

Clients' and brokers' balances

- Net clients' and brokers' balances   34,121   (7)   34,114

- Collective impairment allowances   -   (7)   (7)

Deferred tax assets   35,319   -   35,319

Total equity   276,664   1,115   277,779

Retained profits   29,874   1,115   30,989

MFRS estimates as at transition date are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in

conformity with FRS.

MFRS 1 permits a previously recognised financial instrument to be designated as available for sale on
the transition date provided the criteria in MFRS 139 'Financial instruments: Recognition and
measurement' are met. Following from the approval by the regulator, the Group and the Bank designated
a previously held financial investments held-to-maturity to financial investments available-for-sale, as
allowed under MFRS 1.

MFRS 1 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior

years. The following tables represent the reconciliations from FRSs to MFRSs for the respective years

noted for equity and total comprehensive income arising from the adoption of the new MFRS framework

and the change in accounting policy on impairment of loans and advances as disclosed in Note 1.

26

HONG LEONG INVESTMENT BANK BERHAD

(Formerly known as MIMB INVESTMENT BANK BERHAD)(10209-W)

EXPLANATORY NOTES

34. Adoption of MFRS 1 and changes in accounting policies (continued)

(A) Adoption of MFRS 1 (continued)

(i) Impacts on Statements of Financial Position

As at 1 January 2011

As

previously

reported

Adoption of

MFRS 139 As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

The Bank

Assets

Loans and advances

- Net loans and advances   84,882 1,122   86,004

- Collective impairment allowances (1,294)   1,122   (172)

Clients' and brokers' balances

- Net clients' and brokers' balances   34,121   (7)   34,114

- Collective impairment allowances   -   (7)   (7)

Deferred tax assets   35,319   -   35,319

Total equity   256,507   1,115   257,622

Retained profits   9,717   1,115   10,832

As at 30 June 2012

As

previously

reported

Adoption of

MFRS 139 As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

The Group

Assets

Loans and advances

- Net loans and advances   68,644   926   69,570

- Collective impairment allowances   (1,086)   926   (160)

Clients' and brokers' balances

- Net clients' and brokers' balances   20,222   (133)   20,089

- Collective impairment allowances   -   (133)   (133)

Deferred tax assets   35,469   (198)   35,271

Total equity 174,939   595   175,534

Retained profits (71,396)   595   (70,801)

27

HONG LEONG INVESTMENT BANK BERHAD

(Formerly known as MIMB INVESTMENT BANK BERHAD)(10209-W)

EXPLANATORY NOTES

34. Adoption of MFRS 1 and changes in accounting policies (continued)

(B) Impact on adoption of MRFSs (continued)

(i) Impacts on Statements of Financial Position (continued)

As at 30 June 2012

As

previously

reported

Adoption of

MFRS 139 As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

The Bank

Assets

Loans and advances

- Net loans and advances   68,644   926   69,570

- Collective impairment allowances   (1,086)   926   (160)

Clients' and brokers' balances

- Net clients' and brokers' balances   20,222   (133)   20,089

- Collective impairment allowances   -   (133)   (133)

Deferred tax assets   35,469   (198)   35,271

Total equity 174,724   595   175,319

Retained profits (71,611)   595   (71,016)

(ii) Impacts on the Group's Income Statements/Statements of Comprehensive Income

For the 6 months ended 31 December 2011

As

previously

reported

Adoption of

MFRS 139 As restated

The Group RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Write-back of allowance for impairment on

   and other losses 829 (321) 508

Loss before taxation (17,595) (321) (17,916)

Taxation 4,403 80   4,483

Net profit for the financial period (13,192) (241) (13,433)

Earnings per share (sen) - basic (17.6) (0.3) (17.9)

The Bank

Write-back of allowance for impairment on loans, advances

   and other losses 829 (321) 508

Loss before taxation (17,605) (321) (17,926)

Taxation 4,402 80   4,482

Net profit for the financial period (13,203) (241) (13,444)

Earnings per share (sen) - basic (17.6) (0.3) (17.9)

28